

**RESOLUTION**  
of the  
**BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE**  
Resolution No. 2013-374

Council Meeting Date: 12-16-2013

Date Adopted: 12-16-2013

TITLE: RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR THE OAKWOOD DRIVE (SECTION 2) ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

Councilperson Galluccio submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by Councilperson Muñoz.

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Providence advertised for bids for the Oakwood Drive (Section 2) Roadway Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were received on Wednesday August 7, 2013 for said project; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder, Mark Paving, bid \$211,568.90; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has reviewed the bids received and recommends the rejection of all bids as they exceed the budgeted funding amount for said project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey, they hereby reject all bids received for the Oakwood Drive (Section 2) Roadway Improvements Project as they exceeded the available budgeted funding amount.

APPROVED, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.

## RECORD OF VOTE

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
GALLUCCIO	X			
GENNARO	X			
KAPNER	X			
MADDEN	X			
MUÑOZ	X			
ROBINSON	X			
HERN			TO BREAK VOTE	COUNCIL TIE

I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough Council held on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk

B O R O U G H O F  
**NEW PROVIDENCE**

SETTLED IN 1720

J. Brooke Hern, Mayor


Andrew R. Hipolit, Borough Engineer

Margaret Koontz, Administrative Assistant

---

**MEMORANDUM**

To: Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk (w/attachments)

From: Andrew Hipolit, P.E., Borough Engineer 

CC: Doug Marvin, Borough Administrator  
Carl Woodward, Esq., Borough Attorney (w/attachments)  
Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development  
Jim Johnston, Public Works Manager

Dated: December 6, 2013

**RE: Resolution for Rejection of Bids  
Oakwood Drive (Section 2) Roadway Improvements**

---

As you are aware, bids for the above captioned project were received on Wednesday, August 7, 2013 at 11 am. Three (3) contractors submitted bids for the project. A Summary of Bids is attached for your reference. The low bidder was Mark Paving with a Base Bid in the amount of \$211,568.90. The total available 2012 NJDOT Local Aid Grant funding for this project is in the amount of \$205,000.

Due to the project exceeding the grant allocated, the Borough of New Providence will use the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council (MCCPC), through its membership, for this road improvement project. Because this project includes funding from the state, the NJDOT is requiring a formal rejection of the bids received in the form of a resolution. Accordingly, please add the rejection of the attached bids to the upcoming agenda.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to give me a call.

\\ntcad01\projects\npt\npt-400\letters\2013-12-06 mayor and council resolution - rejection of bids.doc

# SUMMARY OF BIDS

## Project: Oakwood Drive (Section 2) Roadway Improvements

Received: August 7, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

No.	Description	Bid Proposal		Engineer's Estimate		Mark Paving 77 Cutters Dock Road Woodbridge, NJ 07995 (201) 998-3218		Top Line Construction Corp 22 Fifth Street Somerville, NJ 08876 (908) 231-7570		DM Fernandes 551 North Broad Street Elizabeth, NJ 07208 (908) 469-3645		Reivax Contracting 356 Thomas Street Newark, NJ 0714 (973) 817-5553	
		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>BASE BID</b>													
1.	Clearing Site	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
2.	Breakaway Barricade	5	UN	\$50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05
3.	Drum	20	UN	\$25.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20
4.	Traffic Cone	30	UN	\$10.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.30	\$ 1.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.30
5.	Construction Signs	200	SF	\$15.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.00
6.	Fuel Price Adjustment	1	LS	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
7.	Asphalt Price Adjustment	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
8.	Excavation, Unclassified	250	CY	\$20.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 22.55	\$ 5,637.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.50
9.	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick	750	SY	\$12.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3.91	\$ 2,932.50	\$ 3.19	\$ 2,392.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 7.50
10.	HMA Milling, 3" Or Less (2" Average Depth)	9,000	SY	\$3.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 2.95	\$ 26,550.00	\$ 2.23	\$ 20,070.00	\$ 3.10	\$ 27,900.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 31,500.00
11.	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course, 2" Thick	1,350	TONS	\$85.00	\$ 114,750.00	\$ 68.12	\$ 91,962.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 79.20	\$ 106,920.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 128,250.00
12.	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course, 4" Thick	450	TONS	\$85.00	\$ 38,250.00	\$ 90.20	\$ 40,590.00	\$ 86.90	\$ 39,105.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 37,350.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 38,250.00
13.	Bicycle Safe Grate (Phase II Storm Water Compliant Grate)	10	UN	\$600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 294.09	\$ 2,940.90	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00
14.	Curb Piece (NJDEP Type 'J' Eco Curb Piece)	10	UN	\$600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 324.09	\$ 3,240.90	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00
15.	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (2'-0" repair Strip)	0	SY	\$75.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
16.	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	0	SY	\$75.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
17.	Granite Block Curb	250	LF	\$35.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 35.91	\$ 8,977.50	\$ 28.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 4,500.00
18.	Traffic Stripes, Thermoplastic (4" & Varies)	4,000	LF	\$2.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 0.58	\$ 2,320.00	\$ 0.62	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 6,000.00
19.	Tree Removal, Over 6" Diameter	2	UN	\$2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 392.50	\$ 785.00	\$ 689.38	\$ 1,378.76	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
20.	Police Traffic Directors	80	MH	\$65.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 90.14	\$ 7,211.20	\$ 80.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 6,800.00
<b>BASE BID</b>					<b>\$ 242,500.00</b>		<b>\$ 211,582.00</b>		<b>\$ 216,049.31</b>		<b>\$ 219,075.00</b>		<b>\$ 232,012.55</b>

Submitted \$ 211,568.90

<b>ALTERNATE A BID</b>		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
15A	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick (2'-0" repair Strip)	100	SY	\$65.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 55.95	\$ 5,595.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00
16A	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	15	SY	\$65.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 105.83	\$ 1,587.45	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00
17A	Granite Block Curb	3,500	LF	\$35.00	\$ 122,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 87,500.00	\$ 31.52	\$ 110,320.00	\$ 23.90	\$ 83,650.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 63,000.00
21A	Topsoiling, 4" Thick	775	SY	\$4.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 9.30	\$ 7,207.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 5,425.00
22A	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	775	SY	\$1.50	\$ 1,162.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 0.23	\$ 178.25	\$ 1.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 387.50
23A	Straw Mulching	775	SY	\$1.50	\$ 1,162.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 0.23	\$ 178.25	\$ 1.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 387.50
<b>ALTERNATE A BID</b>					<b>\$ 135,400.00</b>		<b>\$ 95,625.00</b>		<b>\$ 125,066.45</b>		<b>\$ 91,750.00</b>		<b>\$ 73,700.00</b>

TOTAL OF BASE BID AND ALTERNATE A BID

	<b>\$ 377,900.00</b>		<b>\$ 307,207.00</b>		<b>\$ 341,115.76</b>		<b>\$ 310,825.00</b>		<b>\$ 305,712.55</b>
<b>BID BOND</b>			<b>Yes</b>		<b>Yes</b>		<b>Yes</b>		<b>Yes</b>
<b>CONSENT OF SURETY</b>			<b>Yes</b>		<b>Yes</b>		<b>Yes</b>		<b>Yes</b>